During the Track Record Period, all of the Group’s construction contracts are subject to the risks

arising from material costs fluctuations as there is a time lag between the time the Group submits the

tender and the time it purchases aluminium. Even the aluminium price in the variation orders has to

follow the unit aluminium price agreed in the master construction contracts previously entered. Failure

to accurately estimate the materials costs for the projects at the time a project is awarded to the Group

and any substantial increase in the price of aluminium between the time of submission of the tender and

the time the Group purchases the aluminium will therefore substantially increase the Group’s material

costs and could materially and adversely affect the Group’s cash flow, financial condition and results of

operations.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the Group’s

material and processing charges on the Group’s profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical

fluctuation rates are set at 10% and 20% which are considered reasonable for the purpose of this

sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in
material and processing charges –10% –20% +10% +20%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in profit before tax
Year ended 31 March 2014 7,275 14,550 (7,275) (14,550)

Year ended 31 March 2015 7,249 14,498 (7,249) (14,498)

Increase/(Decrease) in profit after tax
Year ended 31 March 2014 6,075 12,150 (6,075) (12,150)

Year ended 31 March 2015 6,053 12,106 (6,053) (12,106)

Unsatisfactory performance or unavailability of subcontractors may adversely affect the Group’s
operations and profitability

The Group does not retain any direct labour for installation works of its business segment in

relation to structural engineering works. Therefore, the Group subcontracts the installation works to

other subcontractors. For the two years ended 31 March 2014 and 2015, subcontracting charges incurred

by the Group amounted to approximately 45.1% and 34.4% of the Group’s total direct costs,

respectively. The Group carefully evaluates subcontractors by taking into account, among other things,

[…]

assurance that the work quality of the subcontractors can always meet the Group’s requirements. The

Group may not be able to monitor the performance of the subcontractors as directly and efficiently as

with its own staff. Outsourcing exposes the Group to the risks associated with non-performance, delayed

performance or sub-standard performance by subcontractors. As a result, the Group may experience

deterioration in the quality or delayed delivery of works, incur additional costs due to the delays, or be

subject to liability under the relevant contract with its customers for the subcontractor’s unsatisfactory

performance. Such events could impact upon the Group’s operations, profitability, financial performance

and reputation.

RISK FACTORS

– 24 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the Group’s

subcontracting charges on the Group’s profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical

fluctuation rates are set at 10% and 20%, which correspond to the approximate minimum and maximum

year-on-year fluctuations in average daily wage of construction workers from 2009 to 2014 as shown in

the IPSOS Report (see the section headed ‘‘Industry overview’’).

Hypothetical fluctuations in
subcontracting charges –10% –20% +10% +20%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in profit before tax
Year ended 31 March 2014 7,947 15,895 (7,947) (15,895)

Year ended 31 March 2015 5,463 10,927 (5,463) (10,927)

Increase/(Decrease) in profit after tax
Year ended 31 March 2014 6,636 13,272 (6,636) (13,272)

Year ended 31 March 2015 4,562 9,124 (4,562) (9,124)

In addition, there is no assurance that the Group will always be able to secure suitable

subcontractors when required, or be able to negotiate acceptable fees and terms of service with

subcontractors. In such event, the Group’s operations and financial position may be adversely affected.

The Group is required to maintain sufficient level of working capital to sustain its business
operations, failure to do so may materially and adversely affect the Group’s business operations
and financial performance

The Group is required to maintain sufficient level of working capital on a continuous basis to fund

[…]

if the testing result or inspection is satisfactory, otherwise the Group

will not take the ordered quantity and will only be required to pay for

the price of the samples.

For building material products which will be sold or distributed by the

Group or consumed in the Group’s design and build projects, the

Group’s suppliers may provide a warranty of normally up to 10 years

from the date of delivery.

Credit policy

Since some of the Group’s suppliers are located outside Hong Kong, the purchase contracts made

by the Group during the Track Record Period are dominated in different currencies, such as RMB, US$

and Euro depending on each purchase order. The credit terms granted by the Group’s suppliers range

from 30 to 60 days. The Group usually settles the payment by cheque or bank transfer.

BUSINESS

– 133 –

Sensitivity analysis

For reference purpose, the following table illustrates the sensitivity analysis of the estimated

increase/decrease of the Group’s profit before tax in relation to general percentage changes to the prices

of material and processing charges with reference to the hypothetical fluctuation rates of 10% and 20%

respectively, with all other variables being constant.

Hypothetical fluctuations in
material and processing charges –10% –20% +10% +20%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in profit before tax
Year ended 31 March 2014 7,275 14,550 (7,275) (14,550)

Year ended 31 March 2015 7,249 14,498 (7,249) (14,498)

Increase/(Decrease) in profit after tax
Year ended 31 March 2014 6,075 12,150 (6,075) (12,150)

Year ended 31 March 2015 6,053 12,106 (6,053) (12,106)

Inventory control

The Group maintains a minimal level of inventories. Most of the Group’s inventories are

merchandises in relation to its trading of building material products business; while the rest are goods in

transit. As at 31 March 2014 and 31 March 2015, the Group’s inventories were approximately HK$2.5

million and HK$3.3 million, respectively.

Set out below is a breakdown of the Group’s inventories during the Track Record Period:

As at 31 March

2014 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

Raw materials and supplies 2,547 3,309

There is no material obsolete stock in the Group’s inventory due to the characteristic of the

[…]

regular basis, usually on a monthly basis. The payment application generally includes the estimated

value of all work properly done and material consumed, if applicable, by the Group’s subcontractors

during the period covered by the payment application. Each payment application will be reviewed by the

Group’s quantity surveyors and an interim payment certificate will be issued by the Group’s quantity

surveyors once they verified the work properly done by the subcontractors. This process usually can be

done within 1 month. The Group’s accounting team will then prepare the payment accordingly. During

the Track Record Period, the Group settled payments to its subcontractor usually by cheques and within

30 to 60 days upon receipt of the payment application and interim payment certificate.

Sensitivity analysis

For reference purpose, the following table illustrates the sensitivity analysis of the estimated

increase/decrease of the Group’s profit before tax in relation to general percentage changes to the prices

of subcontracting charges with reference to the hypothetical fluctuation rates of 10% and 20%

respectively, with all other variables being constant.

Hypothetical fluctuations in
subcontracting charges –10% –20% +10% +20%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in profit before tax
Year ended 31 March 2014 7,947 15,895 (7,947) (15,895)

Year ended 31 March 2015 5,463 10,927 (5,463) (10,927)

Increase/(Decrease) in profit after tax
Year ended 31 March 2014 6,636 13,272 (6,636) (13,272)

Year ended 31 March 2015 4,562 9,124 (4,562) (9,124)

BUSINESS

– 139 –

SALES AND MARKETING

Structural engineering works

During the Track Record Period, the Group did not maintain a sales and marketing team in relation

to the Group’s structural engineering works business. The majority of the new business opportunities

arose from direct invitation for quotation by the Group’s customers, which the Directors consider to be

attributable to the Group’s track records, relevant experiences and professional reputation in the

structural engineering industry in Hong Kong.

Trading of building material products

During the Track Record Period, the Group maintained a sales and marketing team consisting of

[…]

All of the Group’s structural engineering works revenue was generated from Hong Kong and

revenue from overseas was derived from sales of building material products. The Group has no present

plan to develop its structural engineering business to overseas market.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 217 –

Cost of revenue

The breakdown of cost of revenue during the Track Record Period is as follows:

For the year ended 31 March

2014 2015

HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

Subcontracting charges 79,474 45.1 54,633 34.4

Material and processing charges 72,752 41.2 72,493 45.7

Direct labour costs 13,365 7.6 15,532 9.8

Others 10,800 6.1 16,044 10.1

176,391 100.0 158,702 100.0

Cost of revenue primarily comprises:

(i) Subcontracting charges represent the charges paid and payable to subcontractors who provide

installation works for the completion of its design and build projects. The following

sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the Group’s

subcontracting charges on the Group’s profits during the Track Record Period. The

hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 10% and 20% which are considered reasonable for

the purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in
subcontracting charges –10% –20% +10% +20%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in profit before tax
Year ended 31 March 2014 7,947 15,895 (7,947) (15,895)

Year ended 31 March 2015 5,463 10,927 (5,463) (10,927)

Increase/(Decrease) in profit after tax
Year ended 31 March 2014 6,636 13,272 (6,636) (13,272)

Year ended 31 March 2015 4,562 9,124 (4,562) (9,124)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 218 –

(ii) Material and processing charges mainly include the purchases of building materials being

installed/utilised in the Group’s construction projects and sold to customers directly. The

following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the Group’s

material costs on the Group’s profits before tax during the Track Record Period. The

hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 10% and 20% which are considered reasonable for the

purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in material and
processing charges –10% –20% +10% +20%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in profit before tax
Year ended 31 March 2014 7,275 14,550 (7,275) (14,550)

Year ended 31 March 2015 7,249 14,498 (7,249) (14,498)

Increase/(Decrease) in profit after tax
Year ended 31 March 2014 6,075 12,150 (6,075) (12,150)

Year ended 31 March 2015 6,053 12,106 (6,053) (12,106)

The table below sets forth the breakdown of the Group’s material and processing charges

during the Track Record Period by types of materials:

For the year ended 31 March

Type of materials 2014 2015

HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

Aluminium 39,773 54.7 30,931 42.7

Metal 15,812 21.7 31,340 43.2

Glass and PMMA sheet 13,578 18.7 6,683 9.2

Processing charges and others 3,589 4.9 3,539 4.9

72,752 100.0 72,493 100.0

Note: The Group may purchase one or more of the above materials from a supplier in a purchase order. As such, the
classification may depend on the type of materials the Group principally purchases from a supplier.

The Group’s major materials include (i) aluminium; (ii) metal, such as steel and iron; and (iii)

glass and PMMA sheet. During the Track Record Period, the purchases of aluminium

amounted for approximately HK$39.8 million and HK$30.9 million, representing

approximately 54.7% and 42.7% of the Group’s total material and processing charges,

respectively. Purchases of metal increased from approximately HK$15.8 million for the year